

No. 22-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 26 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 5

I. The Appropriations Clause Matters,
Especially To The States 5

II. Lacking An Appropriation, The CFPB Has
Avoided Real Accountability 18

III. The Court Should Ignore Doomsaying About
The Consequences Of Providing Relief 32

Conclusion 33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 1647 v. FLRA, 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	6
<i>Atherton v. FDIC, 519 U.S. 213 (1997)</i>	22
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC, 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)</i>	28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska, No. 22-506, slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2023), 2023 WL 4277210</i>	22
<i>Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)</i>	13
<i>CFPB v. Access Funding, LLC, No. CV ELH-16-3759, 2021 WL 2915118 (D. Md. July 12, 2021)</i>	31
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges & Sch., 183 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016)</i>	31
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc., 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)</i>	10, 16
<i>CFPB v. Borders & Borders, PLC, No. 3:13-CV-1047-CRS, 2016 WL 9460472 (W.D. Ky. June 29, 2016)</i>	31
<i>CFPB v. Brown, No. 21-14468, 2023 WL 3939432 (11th Cir. June 12, 2023)</i>	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	7
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	33
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Ring v. Maxwell</i> , 58 U.S. 147 (1854)	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 9
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, slip op. (U.S. June 23, 2023), 2023 WL 4139000	21
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	33
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	9
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	8
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5492	20

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 5497	2, 19, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5531	27
12 U.S.C. § 5552	33
31 U.S.C. § 1301	2
 Regulations	
88 Fed. Reg. 6,088 (Jan. 30, 2023).....	29
88 Fed. Reg. 18,382 (Mar. 29, 2023).....	28
 Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. S4140 (2010).....	20
Abner J. Mikva, <i>Congress: The Purse, the Purpose, and the Power,</i> 21 GA. L. REV. 1 (1986).....	6
Adam C. Smith & Todd Zywicki, <i>Behavior, Paternalism, and Policy: Evaluating Consumer Financial Protection,</i> 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 201 (2015).....	21
Amanda Frost, <i>Judicial Review of FDA Preemption Determinations,</i> 54 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 367 (1999)	15

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Aubry D. Smith, <i>Executive-Branch Rulemaking and Dispute Settlement in the World Trade Organization: A Proposal to Increase Public Participation,</i> 94 MICH. L. REV. 1267 (1996)	7
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism,</i> 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	13
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB,</i> 24 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1213 (2017)	8, 21, 22
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Tao of Federalism,</i> 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 887 (1997)	13
CFPB, CFPB FINANCIAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2022 (2022)	1
CFPB, CFPB STRATEGIC PLAN: FY2013-FY2017 (2013)	1
Chad Squitieri, <i>The Appropriate Appropriations Inquiry,</i> 74 FLA. L. REV. 1 (2023).....	8

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Charles Davant IV, <i>Sorcerer or Sorcerer’s Apprentice?: Federal Agencies and the Creation of Individual Rights,</i> 2003 WIS. L. REV. 613 (2003).....	15
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence,</i> 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1733 (2013)	20, 25
Christopher C. DeMuth & Michael S. Greve, <i>Agency Finance in the Age of Executive Government,</i> 24 GEO. MASON L. REV. 555 (2017)	23
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Semiannual Report, C-SPAN (Oct. 28, 2021).....</i>	1
D. Bruce La Pierre, <i>Political Accountability in the National Political Process—the Alternative to Judicial Review of Federalism Issues,</i> 80 NW. U. L. REV. 577 (1985).....	14
Daniel Martin, <i>The Duty to Appropriate: Why Congress Has A Constitutional Obligation to Fund Criminal Law Enforcement,</i> 106 CAL. L. REV. 511 (2018).....	8

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Daniel Press, <i>The Myth of Independence at the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , COMPETITIVE ENTER. INSTIT. (Feb. 5, 2018).....	25
David A. Herrman, <i>To Delegate or Not to Delegate—That Is the Preemption: The Lack of Political Accountability in Administrative Preemption Defies Federalism Constraints on Government Power</i> , 28 PAC. L.J. 1157 (1997).....	15
David B. Spence & Frank Cross, <i>A Public Choice Case for the Administrative State</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 97 (2000).....	11
Debra L. Lowman, <i>A Call for Judicial Restraint: Federal Taxpayer Grievances Challenging Executive Action</i> , 30 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 651 (2007).....	10
Edward Wyatt, <i>Decorum Breaks Down at House Hearing</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 24, 2011).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Republicans Remain Silent As Mulvaney’s CFPB Ducks Oversight,</i> WALL ST. J. (Mar. 28, 2018, 5:48 p.m.).....	30
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>The President’s Budget As A Source of Agency Policy Control,</i> 125 YALE L.J. 2182 (2016).....	10
Eric Pearson, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 47 CREIGHTON L. REV. 99 (2013)	23
<i>Federalism: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affs.,</i> 106th Cong. 15 (1999).....	14, 15
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Agencies, Polarization, and the States,</i> 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1739 (2015)	12
<i>How Will The CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray, Hearing before the H. Oversight Comm., Subcomm. on TARP, Fin. Servs., and Bailouts of Pub. and Priv. Programs,</i> 112th Cong. 69 (2012).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Committee Pushes for Accountability and Transparency at the CFPB</i> , YOUTUBE (Mar. 6, 2015)	30
J.R. DeShazo & Jody Freeman, <i>The Congressional Competition to Control Delegated Power</i> , 81 TEX. L. REV. 1443 (2003).....	12
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Congressional Administration</i> , 43 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 61 (2006)	12, 15
James V. DeLong, <i>New Wine for A New Bottle: Judicial Review in the Regulatory State</i> , 72 VA. L. REV. 399 (1986).....	26
JAMES V. SATURNO, ET AL., CONG. RSCH. SERV., R42388, THE CONGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS: AN INTRODUCTION (2016)	16
James B. Stewart, <i>As A Watchdog Starves, Wall Street Is Tossed a Bone</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 15, 2011)	11
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Financial Crisis: Why Have No High-Level Executives Been Prosecuted?</i> , N.Y. REV. BOOKS (Jan. 9, 2014).....	24

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jennifer Nou & Edward H. Stiglitz, <i>Strategic Rulemaking Disclosure</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 733 (2016)	18
Jeremy Rabkin, <i>Micromanaging the Administrative Agencies</i> , 100 PUB. INT. 116 (1990)	11
Jim Puzzanghera, <i>CFPB Chief Mick Mulvaney Says He Could Just ‘Twiddle My Thumbs’ Before Congress To Highlight Agency’s Flaws</i> , L.A. TIMES (Apr. 11, 2018, 11:55 a.m.).....	30
Jolina C. Cuaresma, <i>Commissioning the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 426 (2019)	26
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Ducks Stop Here? The Environmental Challenge to Federalism</i> , 9 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 205 (2001).....	14
Jonathan Masur, <i>Judicial Deference and the Credibility of Agency Commitments</i> , 60 VAND. L. REV. 1021 (2007).....	26

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	7
Julia Patterson Forrester, <i>Still Mortgaging the American Dream: Predatory Lending, Preemption, and Federally Supported Lenders</i> , 74 U. CIN. L. REV. 1303 (2006)	22
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Keeping Up With the Codes—Using AI For Effective RegTech</i> , Hearing before H. Fin. Servs. Comm. A.I. Task Force of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 117th Cong. 2 (2022)	32
Laura E. Dolbow, <i>Agency Adherence to Legislative History</i> , 70 ADMIN. L. REV. 569 (2018)	16
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Intergovernmental Immunities in Litigation, Taxation, and Regulation: Separation of Powers Issues in Controversies About Federalism</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 682 (1976)	14

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lauren Sanders, THE ROLE OF THE STATES UNDER THE DODD-FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT OF 2010 (2010)	22
Letter from Rep. Patrick McHenry, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Republican Leader, et al. to Rohit Chopra, Dir., CFPB (Sept. 20, 2022).....	28
Letter from Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Chairman, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, et al. to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (May 2, 2012)	30
Letter from Rohit Chopra, Dir., CFPB, to Jerome Powell, Chair, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. (Apr. 6, 2023)	19
Letter from Sen. Mike Enzi, Chairman, S. Budget Comm. & Richard Shelby, Chairman, S. Comm. On Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (Mar. 9, 2015).....	30
Letter from Sen. Rob Portman, et al. to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (Oct. 30, 2013)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p>Marie Plicka, <i>Mr. Peanut Goes to Court: Accommodating an Individual’s Peanut Allergy in Schools and Day Care Centers Under the Americans with Disabilities Act,</i> 14 J.L. & HEALTH 87 (2000)</p>	11
<p>Markham S. Chenoweth & Michael P. DeGrandis, <i>How the Court’s Decision in Seila Law Makes CFPB’s Unlawful Structure Even Worse,</i> 8/27/2020 U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE 55 (2020).....</p>	9
<p>Martin Baily, <i>Dodd Bill Offers Progress At Last,</i> POLITICO (Mar. 29, 2010 5:17 a.m.).....</p>	18
<p>MARTIN H. REDISH, THE CONSTITUTION AS POLITICAL STRUCTURE (1995).....</p>	14
<p>Mathew D. McCubbins & Daniel B. Rodriguez, <i>Canonical Construction and Statutory Revisionism: The Strange Case of the Appropriations Canon,</i> 14 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 669 (2005).....</p>	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Matthew B. Lawrence, <i>Congress’s Domain: Appropriations, Time, and Chevron,</i> 70 DUKE L.J. 1057 (2021).....	10, 12
Michael Doran, <i>Legislative Entrenchment and Federal Fiscal Policy,</i> 81 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 27 (2018).....	12
Michael Patrick Wilt, <i>Evaluating “Consumer Relief” Payments in Recent Bank Settlement Agreements,</i> 17 J. BUS. & SEC. L. 253 (2017).....	8
Michael R. Faz, <i>Scouring Muddied Waters: Towards Clarifying the CFPB’s “Abusive” Practices,</i> 32 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 45 (2019)	27
Michele E. Gilman, <i>Presidents, Preemption, and the States,</i> 26 CONST. COMMENT. 339 (2010)	16
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection,</i> 125 HARV. L. REV. 1822 (2012).....	10

XVII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 1207 (2009)	5
Paul Larkin, Jr. & Zack Smith, <i>“Brother, Can You Spare A Million Dollars?”: Resurrecting the Justice Department’s “Slush Fund,”</i> 19 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 447 (2021).....	6
Press Release, CFPB, CFPB Invokes Dormant Authority to Examine Nonbank Companies Posing Risks to Consumers (Apr. 25, 2022)	28
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 TEX. L. REV. 15 (2010).....	24
Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Control of the Purse and the Line Item Veto Act</i> , 35 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 297 (1998).....	6
Roberta Romano, <i>Does Agency Structure Affect Agency Decisionmaking? Implications of the CFPB’s Design for Administrative Governance</i> , 36 YALE J. ON REG. 273 (2019)	20

XVIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
ROBERT E. CUSHMAN, THE INDEPENDENT REGULATORY COMMISSIONS (1972)	10
S. REP. NO. 111-176 (2010).....	22, 33
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>A Critical Introduction to the Originalism Debate</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 875 (2008)	7
Taking Account of Bureaucrats’ Spending Act of 2023, H.R. 1382, 118th Cong. (2023).....	32
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Government Standing and the Fallacy of Institutional Injury</i> , 167 U. PA. L. REV. 611 (2019)	21
THE FEDERALIST, NO. 58	6
Thomas Arning, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: A Novel Agency Design with Familiar Issues</i> , 24 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 153 (2018).....	20
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 727 (2008).....	24

XIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 856 (2013)	18, 24
U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, A FINANCIAL SYSTEM THAT CREATES ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES: BANKS AND CREDIT UNIONS (2017)	28
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GOVERNMENT-WIDE INVENTORY OF ACCOUNTS WITH SPENDING AUTHORITY AND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS, FISCAL YEARS 1995 TO 2015 (2018)	1
Wentong Zheng, <i>The Revolving Door</i> , 90 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1265 (2015)	24
William Simpson, <i>Above Reproach: How the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Escapes Constitutional Checks & Balances</i> , 36 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 343 (2016)	26
